

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**  
08-30-10  
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Updated and Corrected Application of GREAT OAKS WATER CO. (U162W) for an Order Authorizing an Increase in Rates Charged for Water Service, increasing the revenue requirement by \$1,846,100 or 14.94% in 2010, by \$254,425 or 1.79% in 2011, and by \$165,822 or 1.14% in 2012.

A.09-09-001  
(Filed September 3, 2009)

**COMMENTS OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES  
ON THE DIVISION OF WATER AND AUDITS'  
FINANCIAL AND COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION OF  
GREAT OAKS WATER COMPANY**

LINDA BARRERA  
Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer  
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Ave.  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Fax: (415) 703-2262  
Phone: (415) 703-1477  
E-mail: lb3@cpuc.ca.gov

August 30, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. DISCUSSION.....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. GREAT OAKS’ ASSERTION THAT ITS RATEPAYERS PROVIDED GROUNDWATER PRODUCTION FUNDS ARE KEPT IN A SEPARATE BANK ACCOUNT IS MISLEADING .....	4
B. GREAT OAKS’ ACCOUNT DOES NOT INCLUDE A PROVISION WHICH REQUIRES APPROVAL FROM THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT FOR THESE FUNDS TO BE DISPENSED TO AN ENTITY OTHER THAN THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT .....	8
C. GREAT OAKS’ RATEPAYERS ARE NOT ADEQUATELY PROTECTED FROM LIABILITY FOR LATE PAYMENT INTEREST AND PENALTY CHARGES RELATED TO THE WITHHOLDING OF GROUNDWATER PRODUCTION CHARGES .....	10
D. GREAT OAKS’ FAILURE TO INFORM DRA AND THE COMMISSION OF ITS ACTION OF WITHHOLDING THE GROUNDWATER PRODUCTION CHARGES VIOLATED COMMISSION ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS .....	11
1. Great Oaks’ compliance with GAAP does not absolve it from compliance with other Commission disclosure requirements.....	12
2. Great Oaks is not in compliance with the Commission’s Uniform System of Accounts.....	13
3. Great Oaks is not in compliance with D.07-05-062.....	15
4. Great Oaks is not in compliance with PUC §451.....	17
<b>IV. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>18</b>

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **State Statutes**

Public Utilities Code § 451 .....	passim
Public Utilities Code § 794.....	1, 11
Public Utilities Code § 2114 .....	passim

### **Commission Rules**

Commission Rule of Practice and Procedure 1.1 .....	passim
---	--------

### **Commission Decisions**

Decision 04-06-018 .....	1, 15, 16
Decision 07-05-062 .....	passim
